

No. 20-222

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
99 M St. SE, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003

SUSAN E. HURD
Counsel of Record
CARA M. PETERMAN
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 881-7000
susan.hurd@alston.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION VIOLATES THIS COURT’S MANDATE THAT DEFENDANTS BE AFFORDED A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO REBUT THE <i>BASIC</i> PRESUMPTION AT CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	4
A. Defendants Must be Permitted to Offer at Class Certification “Any” Evidence that “Severs the Link” Between an Alleged Misrepresenta- tion and Share Price.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Invocation of the Inflation Maintenance Theory Significantly Increases the Burden on Defendants to Rebut the <i>Basic</i> Presumption and Has Recently Led to a Number of Substantial Settlements Against Retailers.....	6
C. The Court of Appeals Contravened <i>Halliburton II</i> in Prohibiting Petitioners’ Evidence that Generic and Aspirational Statements Could Not Have Artificially Maintained Share Price.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. AS SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY DIS- CLOSURES EXPAND, SO TOO DOES LIABILITY RISK UNDER THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION.	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds,</i> 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	14
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson,</i> 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	5
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Bush,</i> Civ. No. 20-06651 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2020).....	19
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,</i> 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	13
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay,</i> 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	3
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,</i> 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	5
<i>Falat v. Sacks,</i> Civ. No. 20-01782 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2020)	19
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,</i> 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.,</i> Civ. No. 11-429, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108409 (D. Minn. Aug. 6, 2014), <i>rev'd</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Advance Auto Parts, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Civ. No. 18-212, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208085 (D. Del. Nov. 6, 2020).....	10, 11
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , Civ. No. 16-6728, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114695 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2019)	9, 11
<i>Kiger v. Mollenkopf</i> , Civ. No. 20-1355 (N.D. Cal. July 17, 2020)	19
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	1
<i>Klein v. Ellison</i> , Civ. No. 20-04439 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2020)	19
<i>Lee v. Fisher</i> , Civ. No. 20-06163 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2020).....	19
<i>Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , Civ. No. 13-736, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33257 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2017).....	9, 11
<i>Pirnik v. Fiat Chrysler Autos., N.V.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	9, 11
<i>SEB Inv. Mgmt. AB v. Symantec Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 18-02902, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81661 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2020).....	10, 11
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Willis v. Big Lots, Inc.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 634 (S.D. Ohio 2017).....	8, 9
<i>Willis v. Big Lots, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 12-604 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 9, 2018)	9
<i>Zwick Partners L.P. v. Quorum Health Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 16-cv-02475, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54810 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 29, 2019)	9, 11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	4
S.E.C. Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	4, 5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	6, 8, 13, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 301	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2019 Year in Review</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/y7c7kmbh	15
John Streur, <i>Corporations and Investors Must Do More to Combat Racism</i> , Calvert Impact Blog (June 2, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y5g9ablx	17
Kevin LaCroix, <i>Rare Securities Class Action Lawsuit Trial Results in Partial Verdict for Plaintiffs</i> , D&O Diary (Feb. 5, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y57mfqvu	15
Leah Rozin, <i>ESG Risks Trickle into Financial Filings</i> , NACD BoardTalk (Oct. 21, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y56u29f5	18
Letter from Cyrus Taraporevala, <i>President & CEO of State Street Global Advisors</i> (Jan. 28, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y6bffeqh	17
Letter from Larry Fink, CEO and Chairman of BlackRock, Inc. (Jan. 28, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/ycluszll	17
NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2019 Full-Year Review</i> (Feb. 12, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y2c7s75j	15
Note, <i>Congress, the Supreme Court, and the Rise of Securities-Fraud Class Actions</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 1067 (2019).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Recommendation from the Investor-as-Owner Subcommittee of the SEC Investor Advisory Committee Relating to ESG Disclosure (May 14, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yy4r53wx	16
Ross Kerber & Simon Jessop, <i>The Heat’s on Corporate America to Reveal Racial Diversity Data</i> , Reuters (July 2, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yyle49my	18
Stanford Law School, Securities Class Action Clearinghouse, https://tinyurl.com/y581wf21 (last visited Jan. 28, 2021).....	15
T. Rowe Price, Sustainable Investing: Environmental, Social and Governance 2019 Report (Apr. 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y3wze46r	17
White & Case, “ESG Disclosure Trends in SEC Filings” (Aug. 13, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y2m474kd	18
